-   (114)

Other:

Benefits due but not paid (payable) (288)   (587)

Benefits paid (373)   -

(661)   (587)

Balance as at 30 June 3,045   3,033

Charge for the year has been allocated to administrative and selling expenses.

Plan Assets

13.3 Actuarial assumptions

Gratuity Leave Gratuity Leave

encashment encashment

8.50% 8.50% 14.25% 14.25%

7.50% 7.50% 13.25% 13.25%

5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years

- 5 days - 5 days

- 15 days - 15 days

Age 60 Age 60 Age 60 Age 60

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Expected rate of growth per

annum in future salaries

 SLIC (2001-2005) Setback 1 Year

Average number of leaves

accumulated per annum by

employees

Weighted average duration of

defined benefit plan

Average number of leaves utilised

per annum by employees

Discount rate used for year end

obligations

Expected mortality rate

Retirement age

The Company has not invested any amount for meeting the liabilities of the scheme.

The Company is operating an unfunded gratuity scheme and has not invested any amount for meeting

the liabilities of the scheme.

2020 2019

13.4

Gratuity Leave Gratuity Leave

encashment encashment

13.5 Sensitivity Analysis

Discount rate + 100 bps 40,684   2,897   40,773   3,251

Discount rate - 100 bps 45,391   3,214   45,224   3,610

Salary increase + 100 bps 45,564   3,207   45,308   3,602

Salary increase - 100 bps 40,564   2,901   40,659   3,256

13.6

Salary risks

Mortality / withdrawal risks

14 Contract liability

2020 2019

MCB Bank Limited   31,755 137,567

First Capital Investment Limited - related party   16,020   16,020

First Capital Securities Corporation Limited - related party   45,887   45,887

First Capital Equities Limited - related party   63,825   3,086

Others   70,769   52,004

   228,256   254,564

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The Company expects to charge Rs. 8.63 million to the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss on

account of gratuity in the year ending 30 June 2021.

2020

This principally represents advances received from various parties against sale of apartments and houses in Pace

Tower project, Lahore and its breakup is as follows:

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other

assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions

may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant